embezzlement, forgery, or fraud, or who violates Section 530.5 proscribing identity theft, with 
respect to the property or personal identifying information of an elder or a dependent adult, and 
who knows or reasonably should know that the victim is an elder or a dependent adult, is 

punishable as follows: 
(1) By a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by imprisonment in a 
county jail not exceeding one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment, or by a fine not 
exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of 
Section 1170 for two, three, or four years, or by both that fine and imprisonment, when the

[...]

theft, embezzlement, forgery, or fraud, or who violates Section 530.5 proscribing identity theft, 
with respect to the property or personal identifying information of that elder or dependent adult, 
is punishable as follows: 
(1) By a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by